Schedule of Rates and Charges

Solid Waste, excluding
Controlled Waste

Tipping Fee

Other Charges

Notes

Residential household refuse-

bagged

up to 67 litres)

S5 per bag (standard
residential garbage bag of

Residential Refuse — Loose
(unbagged)

$52 per cubic meter

Minimum Charge $10

Includes large
household items such
as furniture,
swimming pools

Commercial, institutional or

industrial general refuse —
Includes bagged waste

$52 per cubic meter

Minimum Charge $10

Commercially or
Institutionally generated
corrugated cardboard

$52 per cubic meter

Minimum Charge $10

Uncompacted
cardboard is charged
at 2 rate

Note 1: In the event that an incoming load contains multiple categories of waste, the higher of the applicable
minimum charges will be applied.

Note 2: Metals, clean wood waste and cardboard must be sorted and disposed of in the appropriate bins at the
transfer station or in landfill area as directed by attendant.

Controlled Waste

Tipping Fee

Other Charges

Notes

Construction &
Demolition Waste

S68 per cubic meter

Minimum Charge $10

See Note 1 below.

Construction &
Demolition Waste —
Unsorted

$135 per cubic meter

Minimum Charge $10

See Note 1 below.

Clean Wood Waste

$52 per cubic meter

Minimum Charge $10

Yard & Garden Waste

$52 per cubic meter

Minimum Charge $10

Stumps, land clearing
debris

S68 per cubic meter

Minimum Charge $68

Steel Cable $335 per cubic meter Minimum Charge $10 Maximum 10’ lengths
Fishing Nets $168 per cubic meter Minimum Charge $10
Cooking Qil Free Accepted at attendant’s

discretion

Animal Carcasses

$84 per cubic meter

Minimum Charge $10

No charge for critters
disposed of by a
government agency

Asbestos

$84 per cubic meter

Minimum Charge $84

Requires CCRD approval

Creosoted/Treated wood

$252 per cubic meter

Minimum Charge $10

Accepted at CCRD
discretion

Hydrocarbon
Contaminated Soil

$335 per cubic meter

Minimum Charge $335
plus any estimated out of
pocket treatment costs

Must be Ministry of
Environment Approved
and receive CCRD

approval
Other Waste such as As determined by CCRD Accepted at CCRD
large items requiring discretion

special handling, or items
that are not suitable for
landfilling such as
concrete, asphalt
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Note 1: Loads of construction and demolition debris must have metals and clean wood waste separated and be
disposed of in the designated bins at the transfer station. Deposition of unsorted waste must receive CCRD

permission.

Note 2: In the event that an incoming load contains multiple categories of waste, the higher of the applicable
minimum charges will be applied.

Note 3: Volumes of incoming waste will be determined by the Landfill Attendant or other person(s) designated
by the Central Coast Regional District as the regional district representative. If a customer wishes to dispute the
assessed volume, this must be done in writing to the CCRD Operations Manager or designate prior to deposition
of the waste at the transfer station/landfill. The CCRD Operations Manager or designate will issue a

determination that is final.

Recyclable Materials Tipping Fee Other Charges Notes
Fridges/Freezers/ODS 68 each Doors must be removed
Containing Appliances and no food inside
Large Appliances (stoves, $32 each

washers, dryers,
dishwashers)

Recyclable Metal

$52 per cubic meter

Minimum Charge $10

All motors must have
fluids removed. Metal
tanks must be empty
prior to disposal.

Mattresses and box $52 per item
springs
Tires (Light Vehicle and Free

bicycle) with Rims
Removed

Tires with Rims (light
vehicle)

Not accepted

Not Accepted

Commercial, farm and
off-road tires

Charged according Tire
Stewardship BC pricing
plus $19 handling fee per
tire

Rims must be removed

Vehicle Hulks (light Duty
passenger vehicles)

$503 each

All fluids, batteries and
tires must be removed by
a licenced inspection
facility unless otherwise
authorized by CCRD

Commercial Vehicle Hulks

As determined by CCRD

Accepted at CCRD

discretion
1 lb propane tanks Free
Propane tanks >1lb to $19
100 Ib
Stewardship program FREE Certain stewardship

materials such as
household generated
packaging, cardboard,
light bulbs, light fixtures,
paint, household
hazardous waste,
batteries, used oil &
Antifreeze, oil filters and
containers, small

programs prohibit the
collection of
commercially generated
items. In such instances a
tipping fee will be
assessed.
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appliances, and

electronics.
Other Rates & Charges Amount ($) Notes
Dumping of 4-yard bins S7 per bin This charge is in addition

with CCRD Packer Truck

to tipping fees

Storage of 4-yard bins at
transfer station

$3/bin per day

Bins lids must be properly
secured to prevent access
by bears or other wildlife

Special Opening of
Landfill

At cost plus 20%

Subject to approval by
CCRD. A 4 hour minimum

will apply.

Prohibited Waste — The following wastes are not accepted for landfilling

Liquid waste - with the exception of cooking oil which must be disposed of in accordance with the transfer

station attendant’s direction

Hazardous waste with the exception of asbestos and hydrocarbon contaminated soils

Ignitable wastes

Reactive Wastes

Radioactive waste

Biomedical/Medical Waste

Pool Chemicals

Solid waste that is on fire or smouldering

Metal that is recyclable

Clean wood waste

Stewardship materials
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